March 31, 2017 and for the year ended December 31, 2017, respectively, with a corresponding
decrease to commodity charges. This change does not impact net earnings or EBITDA.

b) Enercare Home Services

b.1) Enercare Home Services manages an advertising fund, established to collect and administer funds
contributed by its franchisees for use in advertising programs. Contributions to the advertising fund
are based on a percentage of each franchisee’s revenue. In accordance with IFRS 15, Enercare
has determined that it acts as principal in providing advertising services to its franchisees. As a
result, the contributions collected in respect of the advertising fund of $977 and $4,036 for the three
months ended March 31, 2017 and year ended December 31, 2017, respectively, have been
reclassified from selling, general and administrative expenses to revenue.

b.2)  For customers billed within the EGD service territory, Enercare is guaranteed payment by EGD for
99.51%, in both 2018 and 2017, of the amounts billed (subject to certain exceptions) 21 calendar
days after the invoices are issued. Enercare previously recognized the 0.49% amount to EGD as

IFRS 9

(in thousands of Cdn $) Reference As Reported Adjustments Restated

Assets

Long-term financing receivables c 9,320$   (564)$   8,756$

Total assets 2,005,618$   (564)$   2,005,054$

Liabilities

Deferred tax liability 102,279$   (149)$   102,130$

Total liabilities 1,412,608$   (149)$   1,412,459$

Shareholders' equity

Retained earnings (deficit) (590,396)$   (415)$   (590,811)$

Total shareholders' equity 593,010$   (415)$   592,595$

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 2,005,618$   (564)$   2,005,054$

Enercare Inc.

Impact to Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at January 1, 2018 Increase / (Decrease)

38

bad debt expense. Under IFRS 15, such payment is recognized as a reduction of the transaction
price. This retrospective adjustment has reduced Enercare Home Services revenue by $599 and
$2,422 for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and the year ended December 31, 2017,
respectively, with a corresponding decrease to selling, general and administrative expenses. This
change does not impact net earnings or EBITDA.

Financial Instruments

c) The final version of IFRS 9 was issued by the IASB in July 2014 and replaced IAS 39, “Financial